(infineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X5

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 2.0 2013-05

Microcontrollers




Edition 2013-05

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2013 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
guestion, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.



(infineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X5

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0
Hardware Manual

User's Manual
V 2.0 2013-05

Microcontrollers




Application Kit TC2X5

eon
- Hardware Manual

Application Kit TC2X5 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 2.0 2013-05

Previous Versions: 1.0

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)
all adapt to hardware version V2.0
Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’'s Manual V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

/

Table of Contents

1

2

2.1
2.2
2.3

3

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.7.1
3.7.2
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.14.1

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

Introduction . ... ... . e 1-1
Application Kit Features . ........... .. . . . i 2-1
Summary of Features . ........... . . . 2-1
Block Diagram . ... ... 2-3
Placement . ... . . 2-4
Application Kit Information .. ......... ... . 3-1
Power SUPPLY . . .o oo 3-1

Power via supply connector (X101) .............. .. ... ... 3-1

Shutdowntheboard......... ... ... .. . . . . 3-1
Real Time Clock . ... ... . . e 3-1
XGADISplay . ... 3-2

Write a display register .. ....... .. ... 3-2

Read adisplay register . ......... .. . i 3-2

Touchcontroller . ... ... . . . 3-3
Micro SD card ... ...... . 3-3
LEDS . 3-3
CloCK . 3-4
USB CoNNECIOr . ... i e 3-4

Serial Connectionto PC . .. ... ... . . . . 3-4

MiNiWiggler IDS . . . ... 3-4
Beeper .. 3-5
MUIICAN .. 3-5
LIN o 3-5
Ethernet . ... 3-5
Other peripherals . . . ... .. 3-5
Toggle LED’S .. ... 3-5
Debug System . ... ... 3-5

OCD S .. 3-5
Signal DescCription ... ... 4-1
Connector Pin Assignment . . ... 5-1
IO CONNECIONS . . .o 5-1
Power connector pinout . ... 5-2
USB connector pinout . ... ... 5-2
CAN CONNECEOr PINOUL . . . .ottt e e e e 5-2
LIN connector pinout . . ... .. e 5-3
OCDS CONNECLOr PINOUL . . . o ot e e e e e e e e e 5-3
Ethernet Connector .. ... ... .. . 5-4
DAP connector pinout . ... ... 5-4

User’'s Manual L-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



@neon Application Kit TC2X5

- Hardware Manual
6 Schematic and Layout . ........ .. 6-1
6.1 SchematiC . ... . 6-1
6.2 LAY OUL .. 6-6
6.3 Layout with DIMensioning . .......... ... 6-8

User’'s Manual L-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3
Figure 5-1
Figure 5-2
Figure 5-3
Figure 5-4
Figure 5-5
Figure 5-6
Figure 5-7
Figure 5-8
Figure 6-1
Figure 6-2
Figure 6-3
Figure 6-4
Figure 6-5
Figure 6-6
Figure 6-7
Figure 6-8

User’'s Manual

Application Kit TC2X5 Block Schematic ...................... 2-3
Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Top Placement. ... ................ 2-4
Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Bottom Placement .. ............... 2-5
IO Connectors - Pinout . ........... .. .. 5-1
Power connector pinout . . .. ...t 5-2
USB connector Pinout . . . ... . 5-2
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) ... 5-2
LIN connector pinout (IDC10) .........c i 5-3
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . . ...t 5-3
Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45) . ........ ... ... . 5-4
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . . ....... ... ... 5-4
Schematic - Project . . ... 6-2
Schematic - CPU and Power Supply . . . ... oo 6-3
Schematic - Peripherals. . . . ... ... 6-4
Schematic - miniwiggler JIDSand OCDS1 .................... 6-5
Component Plot Top Layer .. ......... i 6-6
Component Plot Bottom Layer. . ............... .. 6-7
Dimensioning (MmM) . .. ... ... 6-8
Dimensioning (Mil) . . . ... ... 6-9

L-3 V 2.0, 2013-05



" __ ' . |
@ineon Application Kit TC2X5
___— Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-4 V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1 Power Signals . . ........ .. 4-1
Table 4-2 ResetSignals. . ........ .. . 4-1
Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals. . . . ... .. 4-1
Table 4-4 Clock Signals. . . ... 4-2
Table 4-5 Debug Signals . .. ... . 4-2
Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals . .. ....... ... . 4-2

User’'s Manual L-5 V 2.0, 2013-05



" __ ' . |
@ineon Application Kit TC2X5
___— Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-6 V 2.0, 2013-05



" __ ' . |
@ineon Application Kit TC2X5
___— Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual -7 V 2.0, 2013-05



oT Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Application Kit is equipped with a variety of
peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an interface for the On Chip
Debugging Features.

The Application Kit allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This Application Kit Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board
and guides you through the initial configuration of the Application Kit.

For detailed technical information about the TC2X5 (e.g. TC275, TC265, TC2D5) please
refer to the User Manual of the device.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



0/ ' . |
@ineon Application Kit TC2X5
___— Hardware Manual

Introduction

User’'s Manual 1-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



.T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2 Application Kit Features

2.1 Summary of Features

— Infineon’s TC2X5 (e.g. TC275, TC265) Controller in LQFP-176 Package
— LCD XGA Display 320x240

— SD card slot (mini SD)

— High Speed CAN Transceivers

— USB to UART bridge

— Ethernet Gigabit PHY

— LIN Transceiver

— Crystal 20MHz (default) or External Clock
— USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging
— 4Low Power Status LEDs

— RTC with alarm

— Acoustic beeper

— 100mm x 100mm

Connectors
The Application Kit TC2X5 Toffers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

— Micro USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler
— RJ45 connector for Ethernet

— 16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

— 10-pin header for DAP (optional)

— 10pin (2x5) Header for LIN Transceiver (LIN)

— 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO)

— two 40-pin connectors with I/O signals

— mini SD card slot

Components

— Infineon’s Next generation micro controller supply TLE 7368-3E
— LED to validate power supply (5Volt)

— LED indicating RESET (ESRO) active state

— LED indicating activ miniWiggler JDS

— LED switched via DAS software

— Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 G

— Infineon’s LIN-Transceiver TLE 7259-2GE

— [2C™ Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM MCP7940M

— USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

— Single Port Gigabit Ethernet PHY PEF7071 (LANTIQ)

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

Touch screen controller ADS7843
— 4 general purpose LEDs

— Reset switch

— Start switch

— Xilinx CPLD XC9572XL

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



Hardware Manual

@neon Application Kit TC2X5

/

Application Kit Features

2.2 Block Diagram

PLL

CANO TxCANO

RMII Twisted Pair EEEE

RJ45

[=[=[<]=]e]
Micro
SD Card

CPU

LIN

TC2X5
(e ) g ] Serial to
TC275, [ = )
TC265)
TriCore

XGA Display
320%x240
with touch

WAKEUP

SHUTDOWN

4 LED's
(P33.8 up to P33.11)

Acoustic
Beeper

POWER SUPPLY WITH
SUPERSONIC TLE7368-3E

START

Figure 2-1  Application Kit TC2X5 Block Schematic

User’'s Manual 2-3

V 2.0, 2013-05



o? Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -Vl Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2.3 Placement

: - — W W CEmER | .
‘geooomz o0 olmz | umm T > Letmme %
X X
000 0| 00000 O a BU301 . . . .
i ]
2 Z ‘ NP ®
G o mm_ m E =
o ) X205 RUN = S 100000
¢ _ g £ S| oooom
o | ®) C o ETH
ACT
g
@ z z
E E =IEIIIIIIIIIIU?0
= = XXX XX X3
= = 00000000
E E X301
T102 U102
X103
1|l ® o0
(X J [ X J
(X ) mE |®e®
N ) o~ |®©®
X eI A, |g X
CX ) E Q u101 E E E ° o0
e = = = = ° e
o0 = = = = e o0
oo = = RTTTTTTTTT C L
o0 = = o0
X = = o0
(X = = X
o0 = = °e
o0 = = o0
(X T o0
o0 [ Y J
o0 APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0 o0
P INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG o0
[ I . N o0
oo Infineon S\ o[m]

Figure 2-2  Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Top Placement

User’'s Manual 2-4 V 2.0, 2013-05




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

' ’ Heeooo Heooo L4
o0 PP * ¢ e0coo cecece © ®
/PORST  START PY
° ° : o
(XX X X ® 2
Heooo 45V
o
‘ D105
o
Heoooooo
eoc00o0o0o0o00 ESRO
-
(Infineon
LCD201
o0 B = oN
¢ ||\ Y/ /= — " o0
oo m I o0
oo ° — o0
o0 — pp
¢ —
¢ e o — [ N
o0 — p
® —
o0 ® — [ N )
oo —_— o0
o0 — o0
o0 + — P38 @ @
X — (@Fee
oo — P39 @ @
b — F@Eoo
b — 2. 00
.o = (Do e
( N '__I._ _______ ] [Ilg..
o0 ps
e L | P
Figure 2-3  Applcation Kit TC2X5 V2.0 Bottom Placement

User’'s Manual

2-5

V 2.0, 2013-05




0/ ' . |
@ineon Application Kit TC2X5
___— Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

User’'s Manual 2-6 V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3 Application Kit Information

3.1 Power Supply

The microcontroller needs 3 different supply voltages. This voltages are generated
internally via Infineons Next generation microcontroller supply TLE 7368-3E (+5V;
+3,3V) and via the microcontroller itself (+1,3V).

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The
LED' (+5V) indicate the status of the 5V voltage.

A manual power on reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

NOTE: TO POWER UP THE BOARD YOU MUST
PRESS SHORT THE START BUTTON.

3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +40V DC power supply.

The power consumption is not specified yet but a supply with 6V and 600mA should be
sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector is shown in Figure 5-2. There can be used
any standard power pack with a connector where the positive line is surrounded by the
ground line.

3.1.2 Shutdown the board

The board can be switched off by disconnecting the power plug or by software via pin
P10.8. A low level on pin P10,8 will switch off the power regulator except the standby
supply of 2,6V. In this case all only the RTC is working and can wake up the board by an
alarm. In this case you shouldn’t remove the power connector. Make sure that there is
not active alarm from the RTC when you need to switch off the board. In case of an active
alarm the board is not switched off.

3.2 Real Time Clock

The board is equipped with a RTC MCP7940M from Microchip. The device is powered
from the standby voltage of the TLE7368 and is also powered when the TLE7368 is
switched off. For backup when the TLE7368 is not powered then there is a small battery
to hold the value inside the RTC. When the battery is not installed (e.g. first time use)
you could insert the battery in the holder to keep the time. The RTC is connected to the
microcontroller via 12C bus and can trigger an ESR1 interrupt (activ high) with the
alarms. Also an alarm from the RTC will wake-up (switch on) the board if the board is
powered and not started (shutdown). For more information about the RTC please see
the datasheet of MCP7940M.

User’'s Manual 3-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



.T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.3 XGA Display

The board has an XGA Display with a resolution of 320x240. The display has an 1L1932x
display controller. Please see the datasheet of the display controller for the register of
the controller. The display is connected to the the microcontroller via an SPI to Parallel
converter (U201).

The SPI to Parallel converter is based on a statemachine. This statemachine is clocked
with the clock of SPI, here SCLKO (P20.11). Each rising edge of P20.11 will change the
state of statemachine. When SLSOO08 (P20.6) is not low then the statemachine will go
always in the idle state.

3.3.1 Write a display register

A single write to any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that the
SLSOO08 is low during this 32 bit. Bit 31 must be transfered first.

Bit 31 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 30 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 29...Bit 22 is the 8 bit register number which will be written
Bit 21...Bit 6 is the 16bit value which will be written

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits which are used to execute the write.

To speedup the writing (e.g. write to ram of display controller) it is possible to make a
endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 10 bit transfer

Bit 9 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 8 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless transfer.
Bit 7...Bit O is the 8 bit register number which will be written

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the first 16 bit value
there is no action on the display. With the second value transfer is a write to the register
started. This means after the last value you must make a dummy transfer to write the last
value.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.2 Read a display register

A single read from any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that
the SLSOO08 is low during the complete transfer.

first transfer has 16 bit:
Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

User’'s Manual 3-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



.T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

Bit 14 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second transfer must have 26 bits:

Bit 25...Bit 16 are dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value
Bit 15...Bit 0 are dummy bits to transfer the readed value.

To speedup the reading (e.g. reading from ram of display controller) it is possible to make
a endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 16 bit transfer:

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second 10 bit transfer:

Bit 9...Bit Oare dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the each 16 bit transfer
you get a value. With the last transfer you have dummy read which you don’t get the
result.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.3 Touch controller

The touch of display is connected to an Touch controller ADS7843. This controller is
connected via the QSPIO and SLSO09 to the microcontroller. For motre information
about the delivered values from the touch controller please see the datasheet of
ADS7348.

3.4 Micro SD card

The board has a slot to use the board with an micro SD card. The card will be used in
SPI mode only. The SD is connectred to QSPI1 with chip select 10 of QSPI1.

Please see additional literature jow to use a SD card in SPI mode.

3.5 LEDs
There are 8 LEDs on board:

User’'s Manual 3-3 V 2.0, 2013-05



.T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

— D109 up to D112 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P33.8 ... P33.11
— D108 ESRO (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
— D107 +5V (green) -> +5V power supply indication

— D302 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

— D301 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.6 Clock

On the board is a fixed crystal wiith 20MHz assembled. You can change this by replacing
Y101 (soldered).

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCLINO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 5-3.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniwiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server ‘UDAS'. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X301 (OCDS1) if
the ACTIV LED is on.

User’'s Manual 3-4 V 2.0, 2013-05



.T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.8 Beeper

The board has an electro-acoustic transducer which can be used for an acoustic output.
The transducer is connected to pin P33.0 and needs a 2048Hz frequency.

3.9 MultiCAN

On the board is oneCAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC2X5 node 0. The
transceiver is connected to an IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see Figure 5-4.
You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and SUB-D 9 plug
with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.10 LIN

On the board is one LIN transceiver connected to the ASCLIN1 on TC2X5. The
transceiver are connected to one IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see
Figure 5-5. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Ethernet

The Application Kit provide a RJ45 connector (X204) for twisted pair ethernet
connections.The board use a Lantiq Giagabit PHY PEF7071 as physical interface
device. For more information about the ethernet modul see TC2X5 User’s Manual, about
the PHY see the PEF7071 datasheet. For the pinout of RJ45 see Figure 5-7.

3.12 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. Many of the peripheral
signals are available on the two standard connectors X102 and X103. See “Connector
Pin Assignment” on Page 5-1.

3.13 Toggle LED’s

Port 33 pin 8 up to pin 11 are connected to single LED’s (D109... D112) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

3.14 Debug System

3.141 OCDS1

The OCDSL1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X301). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 5-6. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

User’'s Manual 3-5 V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

f you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniwWiggler JDS (see “miniWiggler
JDS” on Page 3-4) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off).

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

User’'s Manual 3-6 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

4 Signal Description

Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals for TC2X5 and/or
the schematics of the board.

Table 4-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V(40V))

VIN Input voltage of power supply device

GND Ground

VEXT External Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

VDDP3 Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VFLEX Flexport Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDFL3 Flash Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VDDSB Emulation Stand-by SRAM Supply Voltage (1,3V)
VSS Oscillator Ground

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)
VAGND1 ADC Reference Ground 1

VAGND2 ADC Reference Ground 2

VAREF1 ADC Reference Voltage 1 (VDDM)

VAREF2 ADC Reference Voltage 2 (VDDM)

VDD_FT Supply Voltage FT2232HL device (3,3V)
Table 4-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

/IPORST Power On Reset

/IPORST_DBG Power On Reset from debug connectors
/ESRO External Service Request 0 (Hardware Reset)
/ESR1 External Service Request 1 (Non Maskable Interrupt)

Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

REQ1/P15.8 External Trigger Input 1

User’'s Manual 4-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Signal Description

REQ3/P10.3 External Trigger Input 3
REQ4 / P10.7 External Trigger Input 4 (Touch acttiv)
REQ5/P10.8 External Trigger Input 5
REQ8/P33.7 External Trigger Input 8

REQ10/P14.3

External Trigger Input 10 (MD Interrupt)

Table 4-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description
XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input
XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output

Table 4-5 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCK / DAPO Test Clock / Device Access Pin 0

TMS / DAP1 Test Mode Select / Device Access Pin 1
TDI/ P21.6 Test Data Input

TDO / P21.7 Test Data Output

ITESTMODE / P20.2

Test Mode Select Input

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P14.1 Receive Data ASCO
P14.0 Transmit Data ASCO
P15.1 Receive Data ASC1
P15.0 Transmit Data ASC1

SCLKO/ P20.11

Clock Line SSCO

MRSTOA / P20.12

Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSCO

MTSRO / P20.14

Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSCO

SLSO08 / P20.6

Slave Select Output 8 (SSCO0)

SLSO09 / P20.3

Slave Select Output 9 (SSCO)

SCLK1/P10.2

Clock Line SSC1

MRST1A/P10.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit SSC1

User’'s Manual

4-2

V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5

Hardware Manual

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

Signal Description

MTSR1/P10.3

Master Transmit / Slave Receive SSC1

SLSO110/P10.0

Slave Select Output 10 (SSC1)

P20.8

CAN Transmitter Output O

P20.7 CAN Receiver Input 0

P21.0 Ethernet MDC

P21.1 Ethernet MDIO (TC275A only)
P21.3 Ethernet MDIO (not for TC275A)
P11.2 Ethernet TXD1

P11.3 Ethernet TXDO

P11.6 Ethernet TXEN

P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK

P11.9 Ethernet RXD1

P11.10 Ethernet RXDO

P11.11 Ethernet CRSDIV

P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK

ANJO...47] Analog Inputs

P13.1 12C Clock

P13.2 I2C Data

P10.8 Shutdown the power supply
P33,0 Beeper output (2048Hz)
P33[8...11] On board LED’s

User’'s Manual

4-3

V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Signal Description

User’'s Manual 4-4 V 2.0, 2013-05



o . Application Kit TC2X5
@'"% Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5 Connector Pin Assighment

The Application Kit will be shipped with two 40 pin male (plug) connectors on top layer
with a standard grid of 2,54mm.

51 IO Connectors
X102 X103

VCC IN VEXT VCC IN VEXT
GND GND GND GND
AN21 AN20 P14.10 P14.9
AN17 AN16 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
ANL ANO P10.5 P10.4
P33.5 P32.2 P02.0 P02.1
P32.3 P32.4 P02.2 P02.3

P33.13 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.7 P33.6 P02.6 P02.7
P23.0 P23.1 P02.8 P00.0
pP23.2 P23.3 P00.1 P00.2
P23.4 P23.5 P00.3 P00.4
P22.0 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
p22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P00.10
P15.4 P15.5 P00.11 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN45 AN44
P20,9 P20.10 AN33 AN32
P14.2 P14.5 AN25 AN24

Figure 5-1 10 Connectors - Pinout

User’'s Manual 5-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.2 Power connector pinout

+5,5V... +40V —

GND

Figure 5-2  Power connector pinout

5.3 USB connector pinout

Figure 5-3  USB connector Pinout

54 CAN connector pinout

Figure 5-4  CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

User’'s Manual 5-2 V 2.0, 2013-05




oT Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.5 LIN connector pinout

Figure 5-5 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

5.6 OCDS connector pinout

O
O

N
SN
10 oo
(o2}
H
o

TCK 4+—O O—F GND

=
N
=
N
=
(<2]

[ERN
w
al
©
IR
[ERN
[EEN
w
[EEY
U1

™s 40O O—+¥ vDDP3
™0 4+—0O O—F GND
oI 4—0O O—F /PORST
ITRST 4—0O O—F /BRKOUT

/BRKIN 4—O
O

Figure 5-6  OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

User’'s Manual 5-3 V 2.0, 2013-05




-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.7 Ethernet Connector

Figure 5-7  Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

5.8 DAP connector pinout

- USRO_IO

N
(o2}

Key +—O O—% uUsR1 10

[ee]

10

Ay

eND +—0O O—+ pAPo

(&)]
~

eND +—O O
GND 40O O—F} /PORST

vooP3 4—0O O—+ DpAP1

Figure 5-8  DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User’'s Manual 5-4 V 2.0, 2013-05



-T Application Kit TC2X5
InTIineon
Q -l Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

6 Schematic and Layout

6.1 Schematic

User’'s Manual 6-1 V 2.0, 2013-05



. Application Kit TC2X5
@meon Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

< = o a
=
[=]
@
=
\
w© &= w©
o
<
4
b
2
=
X
5
-
© e o ©
B g
< &z s
- E
452 5
o0& 2
40
2
H
Z
4
= =
= 7 g
g Z g
5 2 5 B
Z & £ 2
5 = E|
z IS
2> H —
= g
=
=
]
B
ERe 17
2 2z
E 2
- Z N -
17
Z
2|
o
g & 7
a2 = g
ER :
2 3
26
o E
Jl =
8
3
< ‘ = o a

Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project

User’'s Manual 6-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

V 2.0, 2013-05

6-3

8 i L 9 € 1
FrSTTTT 7
OVEC6R 6T PL TOTTRl v
12NN 6£558-CL 07 wornay
i-1 woadwn ury N 0TXZNOD 0TXTNOD
/d HOV DN ALY B .
Eﬂm u _A—_.: DV SaL50jouya9 ] uoauyjuy poJo 1 weus FINV. @ o SNV 5 @ o Y]
il T 8 Lg SN o 8¢ Le <
Ajddng 1aam04 pue NdD SXTOL M uonedddy be 9 s¢ L . o s¢ o
POV : SENV < EiS
BT ve €€ R E ve €€ aF
0 [T s < w® IE <
- [ - — o¢
a 8T LT = s 8T
9T st s 92
. ve € £ e
ANO g9 MLILST w 1 = 124
7 0T 6l 3 o
— FTR— - - 81
. . — o1 s - - 91
ano axo < & = o
Lo o 6 v o1
: 8 L : Y 8
E o g TFld v o
AN asa anop— v € —fano anop— v
¢ B ¢
— LXHA TWIX NI DOA LXHA
NSETase g ARRK T AT
oi0 2[zl55 Ep 137303 | [l (2 FER /\ /
b e 1 EEEER R RN R EEEE SR NEE S BEE
2|5 E BEE
s
NE 20
Vo v Y
o o 0 e A A R R B B Y TITAVA IX3A ano
o ms_zii
0§0d TEECcTTTS T T T T TS TN R T S Sk kb A1 aNo 1oot
[ It SOBOOCEEEESESE88 0885522227227 o m T
AT+ U P e S A AR e 4 oo
== 2 B PN
2 g RECHIN)
= IS804 T 7
8 voIn
Nserssaglal, oo
ano £010 T
tEH zHWoT | 4 AIXIA THSH S0
01 [ ada axo ao ¢
T T T Tia el
Tord BogE TIV. TEld adot Adz|
. m £01 P01 LXHEA
AN ] ano ZHRIL'TE ano
— aNo aND  TTTED eAes ] E WOv6LdOW
H ano w001 aNo [ T X SSA 00T
) o1 2W0IA T g s11d.
Lasay 61107 o S 20A f—
£or: vas N N
leazava, < o AGLS dUA
oA VT o 1S dAN I
SISTon? L'1zd/2ava/ oaL mu ”No H ano o
o1 T0zd / JAOWLSHL o dano
£0zd ASH0d 1 Z vano
4 / 2A089 asa _ ! V_aND aNE
Lxan o 18¥0d ano Tou 7 vano v ANO
W ousd s o v ano !
o ] e
2 aga goud oam 1am fo=—x r
£02d 3 wo NOI NI
602d . u_m ava 1o O NE
089 oroza mmmm 5 ! Kione .
n =l s L pleagws “ME AND
ano— 577 0zd dgdz Tom = _ o 3001 +
6T <oz Sooe =83 - IXT 81 TOQT T3S P> EAEs orny
9 dudz &858 <
2089 €10zd EEEE + . YOI 10119
:z_:lﬂ% +10zd <& S8z S== = 1Xd A¥A uoze NIA "~ 1001,
scrd PR R EEEEEEE L LR EEEEE === T _ 0 tr——]F—ano d58SSE dor  Oeny
— U089 PR RPN PPN E R R R R R R R R R LR Sl bbb m D T w0aTo L11D p
ano A A e =L e et = W
LT o 10a1 o Prs: Aot
| q axob— :
. 222|522 225 - ‘o o v o g
sran wour zoaTN A8LS ddA AdIS O
N SINLEL ano
oL 1d , 1
7l 0L === = =| = = =| 5 .
tora orEed B0 B 5 e e [ B B e 12 B e CLOFESALAI, > 32
oL a1 S 201, w0t | aopise. E
ALY veiLy =3 ——] =
N _ N\, : MS NI L= R z
I T I o S N £L09ESUAN 3
v o1 a0l : %1 :
7 oLt N 12 T
b Teed NIA NIDOA 107X
% Lo1a .
LXAA @ % ABLSNOW AgS TS Jano
- - ;,H ST XaIS O AGLS NI
EAL ot 4 %iﬂu vH @
IEE00IINOd > X
(TN 0T et AR SN
: 7 : 5 : :

Schematic - CPU and Power Supply

Figure 6-2
User’'s Manual




R19qIqnaN 6L5$8-C1
ano ano

\lJ Z1-1 uoadwe)) ury E

uoauyju Vd ZOV OW ALY po— Mo LTSNV DKLV

. oSt v oJo ¢ oS v H )
o oV L O 1do”ugor a0 an fe—pener adoge afeg

aND AND AND  AND

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutSchematic

stesaydriag ¢XzO.L 3 uoyeanddy oredy £ 5on e WeoT= 9T H9IM 001
8 W g ano ozzal | stoul | vee
Vo e vas v fet 1|
A —oP S 0V ey 612 $> AL+
0 veorey
w0 svrd
aNop——3¢ aTdHs
siza | o8
N i o
Vo1
— %ol w1l <22 < 22 m <2 < < avad 01 Fo
AT 0uST LT gnr SS5 S S8S E S5 § § Si _
o] ML 555 $ 999 8 9% g g
L0 oar %5% 2 EEE S BR B ¥ am b AT
dLVOTE0PTLTd [ 4 | AT .
el 1aL 1a31 s R
860 [ — 0aa1 Pt
°a 2
z = > 100N
= ano s« v 6
O one o ao N did i
¢ g
S eaer vas
- i 2
AT OuSa < CATOuST ] & 1S 1L0L49d 5 ¢
9
S| N NSEISSE, o o 4 9
70 = 5 X ®
A€ 0uSH e fial a2 Vid 4 [
B g 2 — —
H H H g £t o
0o ot | ot opdEe ZHINSTVSSTZEXN § 5 s Bn
[« aNo AEPRLSAV  507ED’ 9078 102 aND) ) G ] = Z» L
Z n wo on fpt—t— oy sunat zEEEf 4o He
z e ; o o e\ L1 EREEE ggg 22 )
z = oot ] H 200 v anopes g5385% 89832 ki HOTX
o S 0z T IX3A o
- S | 5 ' Fa1 1 <
T m‘wﬂ. 1X3A o QNG 7 To1d
SR Spef N asng T | (35
s ener B 4 =i 001
- =5 A 1noa A0 2
= o1 X NIQ — }
- £ FA WD s Mo SETd EE
+X $ EE
+ T 2 0T e o
[ITeh] n LECH o0
a T
9
A o 310 Mo 9tTd
Su o0 ——oTen GINY T o0 w00t
cres LAL SO/ 10040 SENV.
e ) SRR LNV T oo
o _ SENY Mool PE
wa T 7
q I €600 001
a o0 2] £ed frrs
0a o0 ——orcy Teed i
=T
C= Teed
N 0
o D0oud Trid c
G2
IrPOA0I-TIXTLS6DX -
N9 P 14D OL LXAN FEQU™ 1528
< ston L g ao INIT
: 6101 oaL
ozor ML e WoMg XA 01 6 =X
4 1201 SWL ot DEGSTiAlL SN_H NAG—F—— 8 L (X
2ol Nd B Jﬁ 65T YA 9 s —ano
3 5™ €01 Snd e . i3 € X
T 5 #201 53id axil p aNnopb— ¢ 1=
ax v
w0l 514 3o axo axo X
i1 5 e .
9z01 vl S HNL ¢,
Ex Lz01 : R oEHﬁ# EANNH vopsive
N M iy
AS/6T01 ! ano SA 0 —
AT OuSH S T B
G5 _ISAN : q
as DS ISIIOF T
w© [C) B mm“ € ao
TS USIN B [
@@ 5
% o s01
- —— aND Lo1 e AD0Cr
[y TS ISUN ] o EER Fr0%d £EADOSTITTL
$—— aNO IO/s01 Ry aNO  HNI
oot u 3
a5 s voor] oot} ool ¥ DIDOOI - el £o1 aXL INVD
N P €01 -
TS WSIN s0za0|cozad)
Ts 5o o 5 T0e w00t | QR
>~ ano 1010 o1 008 Wy
02X 00l [9ee—5TaoT ANOF— % 0Ny
o1 [ 17> as o
T
089
i i 1
as aaa et TS @ = T
N\
T ooTTROT EE0 RO
8 L 9 < v € [4 1

@ineon

V 2.0, 2013-05

6-4

Schematic - Peripherals

User’'s Manual

Figure 6-3



TER 67T TPL
QNN 6L555-(

Z1-1 uoadue)) ury
UOBUNUIY | oy stk
o

2I[BBIAN PABOGUQ PUE SADO SXTI

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

V 2.0, 2013-05

ler JDS and OCDS1
6-5

199

ic - mini

Schemat

ISH0d
axo o~ ava
] aNO LAST |
7 AT THEsn
— axo  ouasn
S = ano  oava
ot DEQ 15904 flamia lava
sec N
A X
SEEE]
AT+ EEES EEE
B 7 -
s —_— e 0011804
2 |2
= |=
ano 24
oo Ns€asd - Nseasd ano Sor
. H50£0 VEOED . o
AHASPLIDATHLNS Poind P feal NSI-H9r0TE6
T P— s TR i F m s e v ¢ ol 010 b
T < TSE0V *Yowraan bzezeis 14 daA 57 9 [
e v — L [ 5 92292992 O <
w0l B 3 K & /227227
X s o LICC R K™ Lsnadd z SEEEE5EE Nnumd X NI AND wor 1
DDA VOOA Inzu cez o —2ef osnadd T SO ODA
g T 3 NEzasd  Nsezasd o T $ | ooeac
e yOleEd ano 42050 VZ0£0 L5 psnaod 9 ot T0en
147 aaa k}f T »xﬁ. X—=w gsnadd X
¥ GEE T osnaas 21 = . FER TN
3 AHASELIDATHINS . N VTXH e AL @Er—aNo
7 T Jaw wa T 3 =gzt 0snddd
o ) LXHA 301 S0l vivasd jpm——
5] i v T ! Ligy 91ey] Y—geet Lsnaad 1099 P
1} i ¢ uggp ¢SNAd H— 9snaas soaa A.mc‘
5 8098 ¥ [—pdt—{ao wWin wias [y oo .
90en ied. 3 .
A £snaag a5y
147 ada 5 on T
EEaa] [N a®
snaav 1snadasg . 4dg ||
STIOIATEL  AND SNV o0snaqas Lsndce KD Sy ZHIZI-VSSTTEXN 1
A ano — SN0V, 10eA
€ SOV . LSNEOV. 1050 4o T
- TSnaav [SiERg ey 7
T snaav 1SNAAv % e
SN 1piTt
SSNEOV
O0A  HO) - PSNEDV EENT ano .
g T ESIERY v 0% o g o S0 oI
A 08 9zc i snEov
. 1SNEDV da
S 0SNEOV
anp  and 14 aaa ot wor 1do z.j
e veedl] e 7 Lsngay Wa
PYTOHVHLNS o v oy
v b !
- VAT VT X ysnaay NIDTAA
5aa 15904 G ve Ll - v ey
TAT VT fag Lo - snaay .
T <<< < c
bsea sy uy a1qusn s98uof ou HY LE - PWM h«” T NI ISul v AMHMMM m 338 33 g3 NODTAA
3 40§ PAIqUIASSE A JSnu LEEY 1do 0, 0480 ] 8 9SNEdV. v 9] 3888 M_u =®
W00 0Eey S pio] Al Bl €S0V - -
s [IN ! 1o
Y aL o] {3 v Bt 1SNEav N ano 10 ANERER
0ava 8 T 0S0HAV £L91 6TR) soe ER
ano Nsgzasa Ns£zasg 1sa N
T O 5 HI0£0 VI10£0
00 [0l o2 & 001 of
EAE+ Lo, L Tt 2 € 9 LALTTFSNEGY g M_mmcx anof
AV ¥ PENY LOH 3 €0 - 216y
9EEU-EEEY 0wy N R ano ano aNo ano
S0 PUE ZEEA-6TE AGUISSY SAEH oI MLIL AT L4 daa
SDVLE HLIM ¥3TOOIM ONISN H0A oreul wea /N Agjng_| ool &_m%_ A9/,
voogusogizm  E0RFTE PT W0 R voosusoo iz
EAE+  EAEH RERN Haan ¢ SIZ 0 0 5.3 v
EER TN LI aaa
8 L 9 N 7 3 € 4 7 1

@ineon

Figure 6-4
User’'s Manual




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and LayoutLayout
6.2 Layout
E F ¢ o 3
<000 ol o000 em . sle elz 2
N N ™
o000 00 100000 §f:|§§|:|8.. o0
R239 [ R247 ®o ‘e - o_
s 1 D:r Ra4s DD &’EDDD 1v48
gL U R2d6 [ [tk -7
<t
3 r a2
o — E ® ®
N = o
2 ™) Sle X205 OFI:LI) 00000
S D301 ~
_ ce21 oM = EDQ X N N N |
- o
5 v Y = EDE I:]l:&’ L J - 5 COR25
° S Rrio D302 I74Q301 _ Rgrg U301 ¢ 2 oS CJRe26 R222
© R328 [ 5
- usor o i S o r bl N
= o RIS sy 88 q UL & S =
- b ey 4 o
cB117 o g = 121248 S R220
o
- D © T c @EDO Dczos
= = 8- T, "t R319 . ’
7 D © R339 > ° U208
i L Zeessee e | oo
o - N
~ 2l Is 115 [
::l“’l.-.l oang i Cleeeeeeee o L
5 D DE%I 4 8 X301 D 18 88—
° E e DD @ R232
=5 GD U102 8 5] DD o
X103 o] ° = u103 Dé Hegk oo
uje . K112 2 EC b
g N
ool [ =Bl oo
o o0 E—
o0 rlas ﬁ (e S -« W |[®°®
(N J §DDD DDR12 D & ol (2N
¢e 7 o1 1 o oo
[ N O U0t Sw, 2 R207 S [ N
gc¥c CB112 :[‘:'Rzog S o
( N J 850 D o) ° ( N
{ N J CBT07 Q201 J° CBZOG D ° { N
oo : mDE&HECDmL sT e
- ad
(N} é O o0
cB102 .3 N D CB203
L CB103 3 R10 D = gt L
. . CcB104 [ CB10 b § . .
— l:l DmD
(N ) R124 [ = L N
CB110 N
o0 g S { N
oo CB106 ¢ o
PP LB B l:ll:lg @ Q101 { N
m&mDRzogl:l S D = D
® — )
oo e I = D ¢ o
o0 1 8 = 2 o0
:& o = R120
L N J REZ 8§ 5 8 8§ e e
PP T % = & ° Cios Liof g .I—.
<
Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer

User’'s Manual

6-6

V 2.0, 2013-05




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout
. 8 (]
(2]
§D §D 0 ® U305 Heoeooo HoeooO . .
o0 o0 - c211 o000 O o000 O0O
gﬁ § R250 €210 3 [CJR240
7] R243
= RSZGsozc%os Ell ° o .
. QDCBCMOD o 5 3 o R242 § Dcszzo
coee c.3312|:|§—I:l = 2 ¢ g o
- qu DR305 R321 o
HOO®O® O c:° gugg D% D
- ~8 [J4-0Q
QoM ~ & C306 o ' 2
c208 S QO [ R o | o DF
gsg@uocuzm DD CB?:;OAD 0|j§ 533024? U303 gDDDRﬂM ® iz D105 I N
8% CB208 [ E I I (@] R105 - . R126: g
cos 31 BE5 [k R322 @CICB307 8| | &
CB217 S CB308 ] S R0 & ©
ED q 5214 D R@gfgl:l R330 .D L ngls
VmE e b meeooooo 5 8-, o
c2i8° & J 00000000 i | e
°c = R333 ] s 21 © o C109
[JR236  R337 [ ™ [ = @ Ul Ccior
[CIR235 D70 16105 [Jc122
LCD201 R
(X ) B . om
o0 —————— — - o0
( N n (N J
{ N ® ( N
o0 PY o0
( N J ° (N J
(N J ° o0
( N J PS (N )
o0 o0
o0 o0
( N J + (N J
oo Eee
o0 X
o0 (Eee
[ N - ® @
o
oo (Eee
. e CEese
o0 ] L ‘e e
{ N o0
He a d o0
Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer
User’'s Manual 6-7 V 2.0, 2013-05




con

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

6.3

Schematic and LayoutLayout with Dimensioning

Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

100 (mm)
96.99 (mm)
74.676 (mm)
<4619 (mM) ————>
(<—28.41 (mm) —>
>
3.01 mF
S N N [m] F L
<010 @ © Ol < 1)
§oooo|7§§ooooo< R e
O o o @ @ o
R239 I -
e Sﬂ B rass [ARR27 g_@@ “5
3 S awg - =g
b 8 R248 L u" - li-llg=" @
2 ) oS SE(eccee
¢ SHo £ S| eoee
2 [+ I = EmR225 E|IH
3 D b !lllglusm § uRzze%ﬁ
E 3
RR20

—
IS
1 £ £
Y s ® E S
IS
S
L4 ci21 uoﬂf u 3 < 1§ [ ] CIE =)
L4 ﬂﬂ ﬂﬂmg ﬂ = = ® ©
[ ] |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| _fl!J|2|0!“““-|_ ®
. =RV je.c = = =: .
= Lo m = — 1
° mm S 8g° £ = = ° €
[ ] cetor 5 £ = °E= [ ] £
o £ £ e T o N
° = c5204 ° 1%
- -~ N
° cB102 W = Nuu CB203 ° E g
cBIOE E = E ©
o crEm E g ) -
= ~
[ F!1:2.4 £ P [Te)
° E ° °
[ ] JUHTITTTO T [ J
of  oaiimmE :
Y ‘2§ﬁ= [ 0 I v P u 3 APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0 ®
Smee EER20S 5
® R EoEEE g INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG °
: o 1 © Q
® RIZ. 8 5 8 8§ fi o|® Vv =
T T T = © cios 10l Infineon =) 4 c
\——/ o 1S
h <
~
«

Figure 6-7

User’'s Manual

Dimensioning (mm)

6-8

V 2.0, 2013-05



con

Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

3937.008 (mil)

3818.504 (mil)

2940 (mil)
[e—1818.504 (mil) —_—>
[€=—1118.504 (mil) —>
>
118.504 (nyil)
i B F L
5[ ® e o[l = oIz
|0 0000 <000040|; %o.. Y
R230 MW _ R245 un R247 E 5
. by o
i STFE o :
5] 3 Ijimn
¢ I Rz%:llllnﬁ .\=.
: 8 =
> S =
3 o S S 00000
¥ 5 [ (LI =
_ cE2imm £ (N N N J
- s =
s = J mc EER225 E[TH
3 o .y, |||||E| N Gso1 g W20 Rp22.
R315 WA = > g @ LTI R! N
8 CBsnﬂ e Eu S R 2(!)]C
L~ e L
mﬁnu e = uu F%w C203
a = o=l R
U203
Fial® oc¥'e &8 91l N
& s 2 u|u]=[}
mmmnws e beoee eV et
S o X301 I R218 Y
§|;|| N §= 4 N
N O -
Ho-t —
= —~ =
1 (14 = E
~ e =
. : 5 . S8
8 NG
@ S
o & m mE e B
° [~y . ~ &2
[ ] TR AL [ J S o
=[oUto1 = o = »
o =[O Sw_ —] — [ ]
=|® g o3 = — -
[ J £ 2506 = =3 [ ]
m = ©o cB206 = == =
[ J CB10T = - — [ =
° g m T o ° £
= Y
° = CB204 ° =8
= [ ] =
ce102 W = o CB203 g ©
® CoioEm = gug ) e N
° ce104 M E ] [ J 5
Y R124 = [ ] ~
° g ° S
N
[ ] T [ J
o SRy - o
° eguﬂ i e APPLICATION KIT TC2X5 V2.0 °
S mine R2IOS 15
PY “‘u 5 E: nm ngu n INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG Y
ﬂ [T 1 © B
[ RR2. 8 5 8 g9 (’-— °
T oz oz = © Cios 110 Inf"lenn ) 4 w
\ x

107.874| (mil)

Figure 6-8

User’'s Manual

Dimensioning (mil)

6-9

V 2.0, 2013-05




Application Kit TC2X5
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

A
ACTIV LED 3-4

B
Beeper 3-5

C

CAN connector pinout 5-2
Clock 3-4

Clock Signals 4-2

Connector Pin Assignment 5-1
crystal 3-4

D

DAP connector pinout 5-4
Debug Signals 4-2

Debug System 3-5
Dimensioning 6-8

E

Ethernet 3-5
Ethernet Connector 5-4

F
Flexray Pinout 5-2

H
HSCT socket pinout 5-3

I
Interrupt Signals 4-1

L

Layout 6-6

LEDs 3-3

LIN 3-5

LIN connector pinout 5-3

M

manual power on reset 3-1

User’'s Manual

L-1

Micro SD card 3-3
miniWiggler JDS 3-4
MultiCAN 3-5

@)

OCDS connector pinout 5-3
OCDS1 3-5

Other peripherals 3-5

P

Peripheral Signals 4-2

Power connector pinout 5-2
power on reset 3-1

Power Signals 4-1

power supply 3-1

POWER UP 3-1

Power via supply connector 3-1

R

Read a display register 3-2
Real Time Clock 3-1
Reset Signals 4-1

RUN LED 3-4

S

Schematic 6-1

Schematic and Layout 6-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-4
Signal Description 4-1
START BUTTON 3-1

status LED 3-5

Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-5
Touch controller 3-3

U
USB Connector 3-4
USB connector pinout 5-2

V 2.0, 2013-05



@neon Application Kit TC2X5

- Hardware Manual
W
Write a display register 3-2
X

XGA Display 3-2

User’'s Manual L-2 V 2.0, 2013-05



07:90:%T 6T02/80/60 WO UOBUIUI@ X111 rewopaweyow Ag pape




X-ON Electronics

Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components

Click to view similar products for Development Boards & Kits - Other Processors category:
Click to view products by Infineon manufacturer:

Other Similar products are found below :

EVB-MEC1418MECC 20-101-1252 CC-ACC-18M433 STM8S5/32-D/RAIS RTKOENO00O01D01001BZ MAXQ622-KIT#

Y ROK50571IM SO00BE QB-R5F104PJ TB CC-ACC-ETHMX OV-7604-C7-EVALUATION-BOARD SK-AD02-D62Q1747TB SK-BS0O1-
D62Q1577TB ST7/MDT1-EMU2 GROVE BASE KIT FOR RASPBERRY PI CY8CKIT-143A RASPBERRY PI PICO EK-MPC5744P
KITAURIXTC234TFTTOBO1 ENW89854AXKF ENWF9201AVEF QB-R5F104LE-TB LV18F V6 64-80-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY
LV-24-33 V6 44-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY LV-24-33 V6 64-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY LV-24-33 V6 80-PIN TQFP 1 MCU
CARD EMPTY 32X32 RGB LED MATRIX PANEL - 6MM PITCH 3.3-5VTRANSLATOR READY FOR XMEGA CASING (WHITE)
RELAY4 BOARD ETHERNET CONNECTOR RFID CARD 125KHZ - TAG RFID READER RFM12B-DEMO MAROON 3G CLICK
(FOR EUROPE AND AUSTRALIA) MAX232 MAX3232 BOARD ARTY S7-50 TINKERKIT HALL SENSOR TOUCHPANEL
TOUCHPANEL CONTROLLER MIKROBOARD FOR AVR WITH ATMEGA128 MIKROBOARD FOR PSOC WITH CY 8C27643
MIKROBUS CAPE MIKRODRIVE MIKROETH 100 BOARD MIKROLAB FOR 8051 L MIKROPROG TO ST-LINK V2 ADAPTER
BANANA Pl GPIO EXTEND MODULE BATTERY BOOST SHIELD BOARD



https://www.x-on.com.au/category/embedded-solutions/engineering-tools/embedded-development-tools/embedded-processor-development-kits/development-boards-kits-other-processors
https://www.x-on.com.au/manufacturer/infineon
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/microchip/evbmec1418mecc
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/201011252
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/ccacc18m433
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/stm8s32drais
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/rtk0en0001d01001bz
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/maxim/maxq622kit
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/yr0k50571ms000be
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/qbr5f104pjtb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digiinternational/ccaccethmx
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/microcrystal/ov7604c7evaluationboard
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/skad02d62q1747tb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/skbs01d62q1577tb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/rohm/skbs01d62q1577tb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/stmicroelectronics/st7mdt1emu2
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/seeedstudio/grovebasekitforraspberrypi
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/cy8ckit143a
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/raspberrypi/raspberrypipico
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nxp/ekmpc5744p
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/kitaurixtc234tfttobo1
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/panasonic/enw89854axkf
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/panasonic/enwf9201avef
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/renesas/qbr5f104letb
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv18fv66480pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v644pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v664pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/32x32rgbledmatrixpanel6mmpitch
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/335vtranslator
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/readyforxmegacasingwhite
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/relay4board
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/ethernetconnector
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/rfidcard125khztag
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/rfidreader
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/hopemicroelectronics/rfm12bdemo
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/nicai-systems/maroon
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/3gclickforeuropeandaustralia
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/3gclickforeuropeandaustralia
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/max232
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/max3232board
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/digilent/artys750
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/arduino/tinkerkithallsensor
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/touchpanel
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/touchpanelcontroller
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforavrwithatmega128
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforpsocwithcy8c27643
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikrobuscape
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikrodrive
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroeth100board
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikrolabfor8051l
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroprogtostlinkv2adapter
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/sinovoip/bananapigpioextendmodule
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mikroelektronika/batteryboostshieldboard

